

Dated 03/01/2024

# File No.: J-12011/26/2012-IA.I Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change IA Division \*\*\*





To,		
	The Chief General Manager (Hydro) M/s Assam Power Generation Corporation Ltd 2nd Floor, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltanbazar, Guwal Paltanbazar, 781001 cgmh2010@yahoo.in	hati , Guwahati, KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM,
Subject:	Lower Kopili HEP (120 MW) in Karbi An Generation Corporation Ltd- Amendment in	glong & Dima Hasao, Assam by M/s Assam Power Environmental Clearance- reg
Sir/Mada <mark>m,</mark>		
	This is in reference to your application IA/AS/RIV/441844/2023 dated 23/10/2023 d Clearance (EC) to the project under the provision	submitted to MoEF&CC vide proposal number for grant of an amendment in prior Environmental on of the EIA Notification 2006-and as amended thereof.
	2. The particulars of the proposal are as below :	ne is the
	(i) EC Identification No.	EC23A0505AS5877865A
	(ii) File No.	J-12011/26/2012-IA.I
	(iii) Clearance Type	Amendment in EC
	(iv) Category	A
	(v) Schedule No./ Project Activity	1(c) River Valley/Irrigation projects
	(vi) Sector	River Valley and Hydroelectric Projects
		Lower Kopili HEP (120MW) in Karbi Anglong &
	(vii) Name of Project	Dima Hasao, Assam, by M/s Assam Power Generation Corporation Ltd.
	(viii) Location of Project (District, State)	DIMA HASAO, ASSAM
	(ix) Issuing Authority	MoEF&CC
	(x) EC Date	04/09/2019
	(xi) Applicability of General Conditions	NO

(xi) Applicability of General Conditions(xiii) Status of implementation of the project

- 1. In view of the particulars given in the Para 1 above, the project proposal interalia including Form-1(Part A, B and C) were submitted to the MoEF&CC for an appraisal by the Expert Appraisal Committee EAC under the provision of EIA notification 2006 and its subsequent amendments.
- 2. The above-mentioned proposal has been considered by Expert Appraisal Committee (EAC) in the meeting held on 26/10/2023. The minutes of the meeting and all the project documents are available on PARIVESH portal which can be accessed from the PARIVESH portal by scanning the QR Code above.
- 3. The brief about the reasons for an amendment requested along with comparison table illustrating the details of amendments are annexed to this letter as **Annexure (2)**.
- 4. The EAC, in its meeting held on 26.10.2023, based on information & clarifications provided by the project proponent and after detailed deliberations recommended the proposal for grant of amendment in Environment Clearance under the provision of EIA Notification, 2006 and as amended thereof.
- 5. The MoEF&CC has examined the proposal in accordance with the extant provisions of the Environment Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification, 2006 & further amendments thereto and based on the recommendations of the Expert Appraisal Committee hereby accords amendment in Environment Clearance dated 4.09.2019 for the instant proposal to M/s Assam Power Generation Corporation Ltd under the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006 and as amended thereof subject to compliance of EC conditions, general instructions issued vide EC letter dated and EC identification number IA/AS/RIV/441844/2023 and following certain additional specific conditions.
- 6. The details of amendment sought is at Annexure (2).
- 7. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority

### Copy To

- 1. The Secretary, Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110 001.
- 2. The Chairman, Central Electricity Authority, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi 110 066.
- 3. Deputy Director General of Forests (C), Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office Law-U-Sib, Lumbatngen, Near MTC Workshop, Shillong
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Head of Forest Force, Aranya Bhawan, Panjabari, Guwahati, 781037, Assam.
- 5. The Member Secretary, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi 110 032.
- 6. The Member Secretary, Assam Pollution Control Board, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21
- 7. Guard file/Monitoring file
- 8. Website of MoEF&CC.

e-Payments

Annexure 1

#### Specific EC Conditions for (River Valley/irrigation Projects)

#### **1. Additional Condition**

S. No	EC Conditions					
1.1	Aquatic study specially, migratory aquatic species concerning occurrence of fishes /habitat impact studies shall be carried out from recognised govt. Institutes and prepared mitigation measures, with provision of financial budget revised in the EMP. The outcome of the said study shall be					

S. No	EC Conditions			
	implemented.			
1.2	Submit undertaking that R&R scenario /habitat of flora and fauna of project are not change due to modification of the project components.			
1.3	All the conditions mentioned in the EC dated 4.09.2019 shall remain unchanged.			



## The details of amendment sought

The Project Proponent and the accredited Consultant made a detailed presentation on the salient features of the project and informed that:

- i. The Lower Kopili HEP (120 MW) is downstream development of existing Kopili HEP stage I and is located in east of Karbi Anglong and west of Dima Hasao districts of Assam.
- ii. The project is situated in the West Karbi Anglong and Dima Hasao (also known as North Cachar Hills) Autonomous District Council (ADC) areas of Central Assam. The Project location (dam site) is defined by 25°39'57.39"N latitude and 92°46'53.62"E longitude
- iii. The dam structure is located on Kopili River (a major tributary of the Brahmaputra River) and the main powerhouse and auxiliary power house structures are located on right bank of Kopili River.
- iv. The project envisages utilization of the regulated discharge from Kopili HEP, spills of Khandong and Umrong Dam and the discharge from the intermediate catchment by creation of a reservoir and utilizing a gross head of about 114m.
- v. This is a run-of-the-river scheme.
- vi. The scheme has been conceived to run at full potential in monsoon season and operate as a peaking station in non-monsoon season.
- vii. **Land requirement**: The total land requirement of the project is **1577** ha. The forest land to be acquired for the project is 523 ha. The private land to be acquired for the project is 1054 ha.
- viii. **Forest Clearance**: In principle approval of Stage 1 Forest Clearance for the diversion of 523.046 ha of forest land was accorded on 27 .03.2019.
- ix. Environment clearance for the project was accorded on 04.09.2019
- x. **E flow** will be maintained as per stipulation of EC.
- xi. Salient features of the project:
- a. Land Area: 1577 Ha (Forest land 523.0 Ha, Revenue land 1054.0 Ha)
- b. Power generation capacity: 120 MW (MPH 2 X 55 MW; APH 2 X 2.5 + 1 X 5 MW)
- c. Location of Dam Axis: 25°39'57.39"N; 92°46'53.62"E
- d. Location of MPH: 25°41'5 4.02"N; 92°48'15.98"E
- e. Concrete Gravity Dam: Across the river Kopili at Longku
- f. Dam Height 66.5 m
- g. water conductor system comprising of an intake structure, head race tunnel along with surge shaft and pen stock.
- h. Project cost: 1031.58 Cr excluding the R&R land cost 84.33 Cr.
- i. EMP cost: 26147.5077 lakh
- j. CER cost: 5.81 Cr

 ${\rm xii}.$  The details of amendment sought is as under: -

S.	Para/ details	of	Details a	S	То	be	Justification/
No.	EC issued	by	per EC		revised/		reasons
	MoEF&CC				read as		

1	Dam Height (m)	70.13	66.5	El. 228.00 m – El. 162.50 m = 66.50m. Change in dam design alters consumption of construction materials (e.g., concrete) and the volume of muck generated for disposal on-site.
2	Length of the Dam (m) Total width of dam structure including overflow & non overflow blocks	345.05	335.0	As per revised arrangement of NOF and OF section.
3	No of Spillways	8 R I R I	6	10 m x 12.50 m. The discharging capacity of proposed spillway arrangement is verified on the physical hydraulic model study carried out in IRI, Roorkee and gate opening was found adequate to pass the PMF at N-1 condition. Same is approved by CEA
4	HRT Diameter (m)	6.65	7.0	Diameter of HRT is increased to ensure CEA approved head losses of 6m.
5	HRT length (m)	3619.6 <mark>2</mark>	3641.22	As per revi <mark>se</mark> d arrangement.
6	Tail Race Channel width (m)	26.3	26.0	Arrangement is revised to provide better hydraulic condition at the outlet of tail race.
7	Tail Race Channel length (m)	52.0	40.0	Le la
8	Submergence area with the Reservoir spread (Ha)	552 submergence area	552 submergence area with reservoir spread of 620 Ha	Submergence area remains same i.e. 552 Ha within the reservoir spread of 620 Ha to accommodate plantation area as per EC and FC stipulation, Reservoir rim treatment, safety area for human and wildlife, within the existing land area of 1577 ha.

\*\*\*